12-month period up to and including the Date of Grant. The following table illustrates the
changes in the shareholdings of Mr. Chan in the issued share capital of the Company upon
the exercise in full of all the Existing Options and the Share Options:

Number of
Shares held

as at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

Percentage of
Shares held

to the issued
share capital

of the
Company as
at the Latest

Practicable
Date

Number of
Shares held

upon
exercise in
full of the

Existing
Options

Percentage of
Shares held

upon
exercise in
full of the

Existing
Options to

the enlarged
issued share

capital of the
Company as
enlarged by
the exercise

in full of the
Existing
Options

Number of
Shares held

upon
exercise in
full of the

Share
Options

Percentage of
Shares held

upon
exercise in
full of the

Share
Options to

the enlarged
issued share

capital of the
Company as
enlarged by
the exercise

in full of the
Share

Options

Number of
Shares held

upon
exercise in
full of the

Existing
Options and

the Share
Options

Percentage
shareholding

upon
exercise in
full of the

Existing
Options and

the Share
Options to

the enlarged
issued share

capital of the
Company as
enlarged by
the exercise

in full of the
Existing

Options and
the Share

Options

Mr. Chan 1,039,395,486 39.36% 1,212,289,286 43.08% 1,439,395,486 47.34% 1,612,289,286 50.17%
Ms. Chan 709,928,158 26.88% 709,928,158 25.23% 709,928,158 23.35% 709,928,158 22.09%
Others 891,512,406 33.76% 891,512,406 31.68% 891,512,406 29.32% 891,512,406 27.74%

Total 2,640,836,050 100.00% 2,813,729,850 100.00% 3,040,836,050 100.00% 3,213,729,850 100.00%

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of and permission to deal in the new Shares upon exercise of the Share Options.

VOTING BY WAY OF POLL

Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, all votes at the EGM will be taken by
poll and the Company will announce the results of the poll in the manner prescribed
under Rule 13.39(5) of the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 5 –

EGM

Set out in this circular is a notice convening the EGM which will be held on
Thursday, September 2, 2010 at 10:15 a.m. at Club Lusitano, 24th Floor, 16 Ice House Street,

[…]

HK$54 million to the Company. Furthermore, granting of Share Options is a
comparatively more suitable method than awarding cash bonuses to Mr. Chan in order to
prevent cash outflow which may instantly affects cash position of the Company. In this
regards, we are of the view that granting Share Options to Mr. Chan not only prevent cash
outflow of the Group, but also enhance the cash flow position of the Group upon exercise
of the Share Options.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 12 –

Potential impact to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below a shareholding table depicting the changes in the shareholdings of
Mr. Chan and with all his connected persons in the issued share capital of the Company
upon exercise in full of the Share Options:

Number of
Shares held as at

the Latest
Practicable Date

Percentage of
Shares held to

the issued share
capital of the

Company as at
the Latest

Practicable Date

Number of
Shares held

upon exercise in
full of the Share

Options

Percentage of
Shares held

upon exercise in
full of the Share

Options to the
enlarged issued
share capital of

the Company as
enlarged by the
exercise in full

of the Share
Options

Mr. Chan and his
associates 1,749,323,644 66.24% 2,149,323,644 70.68%

Public 891,512,406 33.76% 891,512,406 29.32%

Total 2,640,836,050 100% 3,040,836,050 100%

* Assuming no options, which have been granted to Mr. Chan and his associates under the Share Option Scheme and

previous share option scheme adopted on September 28, 1995 as at the Latest Practicable Date, has been exercised.

As set out in the shareholding table, a total of 400,000,000 new Shares will be
allotted and issued after the exercise of Share Options, representing approximately 15.15%
of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
approximately 13.15% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
exercise in full of the Share Options. In such event, upon fully exercised of the Share